
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 06 December 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Peter Fane 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Geoff Harvey 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Ariel Cahn, Dr. Martin Cahn, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 
William Jackson-Wood, Peter Sandford, Heather Williams and 
Dr. Richard Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes 
if needed: 

Councillors Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Anna Bradnam, Brian Milnes, 
Richard Stobart, Dr Lisa Redrup and Helene Leeming 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Planning Committee, which will be held in 
the Council Chamber, First Floor on Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 10.00 a.m.. 
A weblink to enable members of the press and public to listen to the proceedings 
will be published on the relevant page of the Council’s website , normally, at least 
24 hours before the meeting. 
 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Chair's announcements   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
3. Declarations of Interest   
  

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 
partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting. 

 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 

These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest. 

 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 

Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration. 

 

   
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 November 2022 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. 22/03957/HFUL - 62 High Street, Melbourn  7 - 16 
 Outdoor swimming pool  
   
6. Member Site Visit Protocol  17 - 24 
 
7. Enforcement Report  25 - 30 
 
8. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  31 - 48 
 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 By virtue of paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the following report is exempt from the press and public: 
 
(7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

   
9. Planning Compliance - Smithy Fen Traveller Site  49 - 60 
 

 

  

 
Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without members of the Press and 
public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege 
and so on.  In every case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must outweigh 
the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following statement will be proposed, seconded 
and voted upon.   
 



"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following item 
number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if 
present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press and public will not be able to 
view it.  There will be an explanation on the website however as to why the information is exempt.   

Notes 
 
(1) Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and representation 

may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the decision making process. 
Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 

 

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the C
[...]
 to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should 
be applied. Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: a. to a 
greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision 
and; b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your view of the 
wider public interest, you may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.  
 
[Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be considered or is 
being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, you must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the matter apart from arranging for someone 
else to deal with it] 

 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 9 November 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Fane – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Ariel Cahn Dr Martin Cahn 

 Bill Handley Geoff Harvey 

 Peter Sandford Heather Williams 

 Dr Richard Williams  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Tom Chenery (Senior Planner), 

Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Heather Jones 
(Assistant Director Planning and Building Control), Phil McIntosh (Interim 
Delivery Manager), Sumaya Nakamya (Senior Planner), John Shuttlewood 
(Principal Planning Enforcement Officer), Charlotte Spencer (Senior 
Planner) and Alice Young (Senior Planner) 

 
Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup was in attendance virtually as a local Member. 
 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Councillors Dr Tumi Hawkins and William Jackson-Wood sent Apologies for Absence. 

Councillor Dr Richard Williams was not present at the start of the meeting and had sent 
apologies for lateness but was to join the Committee later in the meeting. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 • With respect to Minute 5, Councillor Bill Handley declared that he was a local Member for 

Willingham but was coming to the matter afresh 
• With respect to Minute 7, Councillor Henry Batchelor declared that was a local Member 
for Great Abington and had been present at Parish Council meetings where the 
application had been discussed but was coming to the matter afresh. Councillor Geoff 
Harvey declared that he lived in Great Abington but was coming to the matter afresh 
• With respect to Minute 8, Councillor Henry Batchelor declared that his employer had 
previously held a business relationship with the architect, who was speaking as an agent 
of the applicant, but that his employer did not have any ongoing business with said 
architect and subsequently had no conflict of interest. Councillor Ariel Cahn declared that 
he was a local Member for Comberton but was coming to the matter afresh 
• With respect to Minute 11, Councillor Heather Williams declared that one of the appeals 
listed in the report was next door to her father’s property and that she would withdraw from 
the Committee for the duration of the item to ensure that there was no conflict of interest 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 With respect to Minute 7, the wording “The Committee agreed, by affirmation, to the 

removal of condition 26. The Committee requested, and approved by affirmation, an 
additional condition stating” at the beginning of the Minute was recognised as having been 
included as a mistake. The Minutes were corrected to remove this wording. It was also 
requested that the full details of who voted which way in the vote in Minute 7, and future 
votes, be listed. The final paragraph of the Minute subsequently opened with: 
 
“By 5 votes (Councillors Henry Batchelor, Dr Martin Cahn, Peter Fane, Dr Tumi Hawkins 
and William Jackson-Wood) to 4 (Councillors Ariel Cahn, Peter Sandford, Heather 
Williams and Dr Richard Williams), with one abstention (Councillor Geoff Harvey)” 
 
With the amendments, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes as a 
correct record by affirmation. 

  
5. 21/00915/REM - Land To The Rear Of 1B Over Road, Willingham 
 
 The Senior Planner, Alice Young, presented the report and informed the Committee that 

the applicant had responded to the reasons for deferral given at the previous hearing of 
the application. The Committee agreed, by affirmation, to the addition of a condition 
(condition 9) which stated: 
 
“The development hereby permitted shall be in accordance with the following documents, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority: 
 
• Surface Water Drainage Report, A E Designs Ltd, Ref: 1414 Rpt, Dated: October 2017 
• Proposed Site Drainage, Chiltern Design, Ref: 853/1102 Rev P03, Dated: 17 June 2022 
• Drainage Construction Details Sheet 1 of 2, Chiltern Design, Ref: 853/1103 Rev P01, 
Dated 20 September 
• Drainage Construction Details Sheet 2 of 2, Chiltern Design, Ref: 853/1104 Rev P01, 
Dated 20 September 
• Proposed Site Levels, Chiltern Design, Ref: 853/1101 Rev P03, Dated: 16 June 2022 
• External Works Details, Chiltern Design, Ref: 853/1105 Rev P02, Dated: 17 June 2022 
• Ground Investigation, Paddock Geo Engineering Ltd, Ref: P21-249inf, Dated: 27 July 
2021 
• Stormwater Hydraulic Calculations, Chiltern Design, Dated: June 2022 
• Surface Water Exceedance Routes, Chiltern Design, Ref: 853/1106 Rev P01, Dated: 20 
July 2021 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory method of surface water drainage and to prevent the 
increased risk of flooding in accordance with Policies CC/7 and CC/9 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018.” 
 
Members asked questions of clarity on the potential for piling on site, further detail on the 
split and locations of affordable units and the working hours for construction. The Senior 
Planner informed the Committee that affordable housing matters had been agreed in the 
Outline consent and the S106 agreement; working hours for construction had been 
conditioned in the Outline consent. A comment was raised on the potential for overbearing 
from the 3 storey properties and the Senior Planner assured the Committee that this had 
been considered and that officers were satisfied that there was no negative impact on 
neighbour amenity. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Colin Williams, the agent of the applicant. Member 

Page 2



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

asked the agent questions of clarity regarding piling and affordable housing. 
 
In the debate, piling concerns were revisited and the Committee was informed that 
condition 20 of the Outline consent covered piling. A comment was raised on the provision 
of 3.5KW electric vehicle charging points, it was stated that 7KW charging would be 
preferable, but this was not considered to be a material reason for refusal. The Committee 
expressed support for the application as the issues raised when the application was 
previously deferred had been addressed. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the agreed additional condition (9) and the conditions laid out 
in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
6. 22/00209/S73 - Cambridge City Football Club, West Way, Sawston 
 
 The Senior Planner, Tom Chenery, presented the report. Clarity was offered over the 

moving of the cycle parking and traffic management. The Committee felt that the changes 
to the scheme were minor, as well as positive and sensible. The Chair noted that there 
was an error in the paperwork and clarified that there was no S106 agreement linked to 
the proposal. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee approved the application in accordance with the officer's 
recommendation, subject to the conditions laid out in the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development. 

  
7. 22/01272/FUL - 33 South Road, Great Abington 
 
 The Senior Planner, Sumaya Nakamya, presented the report. The Committee was 

informed that compliance with policy GAL/2 (7) of the Great Abington Land Association 
Estate Neighbourhood Plan was not possible due to the constraints of the site but, on 
balance, the application was acceptable. 
 
The Committee was addressed by a representative of Great Abington Parish Council, 
Councillor Tony Orgee, who informed Members that the Parish Council objected to the 
proposal for a variety of reasons, including the contravention of policy GAL/2. Councillor 
Orgee also raised concerns about the accuracy of the location of the piggery shown in the 
maps. Members asked a number of questions of clarity of the Parish Council’s 
representative. 
 
In the debate, Members agreed that the decision on the application must be based on the 
location of the piggery as listed in the adopted Neighbourhood Plan, despite the 
uncertainty around its location. The Committee agreed that the proposal was not 
compliant with policy GAL/2 of the Neighbourhood Plan and felt that approval was a 
balance between the harm of the contravention of policy GAL/2 and the harm to amenity 
than an alternative proposal, which would comply with GAL/2, would incur. Some 
Members felt that the proposal was the best possible for the constraints of the site, with 
the amenity benefits tilting the balance in favour of the application, whereas others felt the 
non-compliance with policy GAL/2 and violation of a Neighbourhood Plan carried more 
weight. 
 
The Committee agreed that, if it were minded to refuse, the reason for refusal would be 
contravention of policy GAL/2 of the Great Abington Neighbourhood Plan. Concerns were 
raised over design (policy HQ/1 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan), due to a “jutting” 
edge facing the road rather than a flat edge, but this was not deemed a reason for refusal. 

Page 3



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

 
The Committee voted on the application. 3 Members voted for the application (Councillors 
Dr Martin Cahn, Peter Fane and Geoff Harvey), 3 voted against (Councillors Henry 
Batchelor, Ariel Cahn and Heather Williams) and two abstained (Councillors Bill Handley 
and Peter Sandford). The Chair, staying consistent with his initial vote, used his casting 
vote to refuse the application, contrary to the officer’s recommendation, on the basis of 
contravention of policy GAL/2 of the Great Abington Neighbourhood Plan. 

  
8. 22/02337/FUL - Land At The Rear Of 64 Barton Road, Comberton 
 
 The Senior Planner, Charlotte Spencer, presented the report and offered clarity on the 

history of decisions on the site. 
 
The Committee was addressed by an objecting resident, Edward Halford, who felt that the 
proposal would cause harm to the Protected Village Amenity Area (PVAA), the 
Conservation Area, listed buildings in the area and wider public amenity. An agent of the 
applicant, Simon Redman, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
Members asked questions on the impact of the proposal on badger sets as well as the 
types of foundations that would be used and the impact of this, alongside soakaways, on 
drainage on site. Councillor Jessica Marshall of Comberton Parish Council addressed the 
Committee, representing the Parish Council’s view that the application should be rejected. 
Councillor Dr Lisa Redrup addressed the Committee as a local Member and represented 
the views of a number of residents who had concerns about the application and felt that 
permission should be refused. 
 
Councillor Dr Richard Williams joined the meeting but, as he was not present for the 

duration of the discussion, would not vote on the application 
 
In the debate, it was noted that a number of Members had received direct communications 
from residents regarding the application. The Committee was informed that, if the 
application was to be approved, any changes to the location of the soakaway could be 
dealt with by officers. Members discussed the “slinky” that would be part of the ground 
source heat pump, but were informed that this would be underground and thus would not 
be harmful to the PVAA. Opinion in the Committee was divided on a number of points: 
• Badger sets- some Members felt that there was no evidence of badger activity in the 
area, whereas others questioned how up to date the ecological survey was 
• Impact on the PVAA- some Members felt that the impact on the PVAA would be minimal, 
whereas others felt it would be notably detrimental 
• Impact on the Conservation Area- some felt that the impact would be minimal and noted 
the lack of objection from the Conservation Officer, whereas others felt the impact on the 
Conservation Area was unacceptable 
• Design- some felt that the modern design would bring a point of interest to the area and 
was not harmful, whereas others felt the design was not suitable and would be harmful to 
the historic character of the area 
 
The Committee agreed that, if it were minded to refuse, the reasons for refusal would be 
the contravention of policies HQ/1, NH/11 and NH/14 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Plan as well as National Planning Policy Framework legislation around harm to 
Conservation Areas and PVAAs. 
 
In the vote, 4 Members voted for the application (Councillors Henry Batchelor, Dr Martin 
Cahn, Peter Fane and Geoff Harvey) and 4 voted against (Councillors Ariel Cahn, Bill 
Handley, Peter Sandford and Heather Williams)- Councillor Dr Richard Williams did not 
vote. The Chair, staying consistent with his initial vote, used his casting vote to approve 

Page 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

the application subject to the conditions and in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation laid out in the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. 

  
9. Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service Compliance Policy 
 
 The Assistant Director Planning and Building Quality presented the report on the behalf of 

the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development. Context was provided on why the report was being brought to Committee 
and, following a discussion by Members, the Committee noted the report. 

  
10. Enforcement Report 
 
 Councillor Bill Handley left the meeting 

 
The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report and offered a number of 
updates. These included staffing in the Enforcement team, the online Enforcement register 
and the ongoing cases at Smithy Fen. Members asked questions on staffing and 
requested a report or briefing on Smithy Fen to be brought forward. The Committee noted 
the report. 

  
11. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams withdrew from the Committee, in line with her 

Declaration of Interest 
 
The Interim Delivery Manager presented the report and answered Member questions on 
some of the appeals listed in the report. The Committee noted the report. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



  
 
Planning Committee Date 14/12/2022 
Report to South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Planning Committee 
Lead Officer Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
Reference 22/03957/HFUL 
Site 62 High Street 

Melbourn 
Cambridgeshire 
SG8 6AJ 

Ward / Parish Melbourn 
Propo
[...]
ct 1990, the views of statutory consultees and wider 
stakeholders, as well as all other material planning considerations, the 
proposed development is recommended for approval. 
 

11.0 Recommendation 
 

11.1 Approve subject to:  
 

The planning conditions as set out below with minor amendments to the 
conditions as drafted, delegated to officers.  
 

Page 13



 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

  
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the approved plans as listed on this decision notice. 
  

Reason:  In the interests of good planning, for the avoidance of doubt and 
to facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 3 No construction site machinery or plant shall be operated, no noisy works 

shall be carried out and no construction related deliveries taken at or 
dispatched from the site except between the hours of 0800-1800 Monday 
to Friday, 0800-1300 Saturday and not at any time on Sundays or Bank or 
Public holidays.  

  
Reason: To protect the amenity of the locality, especially for people living 
and/or working nearby, in accordance with Policy CC/6 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018. 

 
 Informatives 

 
1. The granting of permission and or any permitted development rights for any 

Air Source Heat Pump (ASHP) does not indemnify any action that may be 
required under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 for statutory noise 
nuisance. Should substantiated noise complaints be received in the future 
regarding the operation and running of an air source heat pump and it is 
considered a statutory noise nuisance at neighbouring premises a noise 
abatement notice will be served. It is likely that noise insulation/attenuation 
measures such as an acoustic enclosure and/or barrier would need to be 
installed to the unit in order to reduce noise emissions to an acceptable 
level.   
 
To avoid noise complaints, it is recommended that operating sound from the 
ASHP does not increase the existing background noise levels by more than 
3dB (BS 4142 Rating Level - to effectively match the existing background 
noise level) at the boundary of the development site and should be free from 
tonal or other noticeable acoustic features. In addition, equipment such as 
air source heat pumps utilising fans and compressors are liable to emit more 
noise as the units suffer from natural aging, wear and tear. It is therefore 
important that the equipment is maintained/serviced satisfactory, and any 
defects remedied to ensure that the noise levels do not increase over time. 
 

2. The applicant should take all relevant precautions to minimise the potential 
for disturbance to neighbouring residents in terms of noise and dust during 
the construction phases of development. This should include the use of 

Page 14



water suppression for any stone or brick cutting and advising neighbours in 
advance of any particularly noisy works. The granting of this planning 
permission does not indemnify against statutory nuisance action being 
taken should substantiated noise or dust complaints be received. For further 
information please contact the Environment Planning Team. 

 
 

Page 15



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

GREATER CAMRIDGE SHARED PLANNING 

PLANNING COMMITTEE PROTOCOL FOR OFFICER-LED SITE VISITS  

Planning Committee Date: 14 December 2022 

Report to: South Cambridgeshire District Council Planning Committee 

Report by: Phil McIntosh, Interim Delivery Manager (West) and s106, Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning Service. 

Email: phil.mcintosh@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

Ward/parishes affected:  All 

 

1. Execut
[...]
nd organised site visits: in the event 

that this is not possible, and Members wish to independently visit, the site 
visit should be undertaken from public land only; contact with applicants 
and objectors should be avoided.  By failing to do so a perception of bias 
could arise, which in turn might lead to the SCDC PC’s decision being 
susceptible to challenge. 

 

Conduct of SCDC PC Site Visits 
 

3.9 SCDC PC site visits are solely for the purpose of viewing the site, 
understanding its location and immediate environs to be able to put the 
development proposal into context, and discussing the facts of the 
application.  It is not a meeting to discuss the planning merits of the 
scheme or to make decisions. 
 

3.10 SCDC PC site visits will be led by the Delivery Manager and/or the 
planning case officer with support from the Chair of SCDC PC.  On 
occasion, technical officers of the Council or officers from other authorities 
may be invited to attend a site visit by the planning case officer to clarify 
factual or technical matters. 

 
3.11 The site visit will only be attended by Members of SCDC PC, unless there 

are circumstances where it is necessary for the landowner or their 
representatives to be in attendance.  As a private meeting, public rights of 
attendance and speaking do not apply. 

 

Page 19



3.12 Members will travel to the meeting point for the site visit independently, 
unless the Director of Planning and Economic Development or Delivery 
Manager agrees that alternative arrangements shall be provided by the 
shared planning service.  

 

3.13 Members may ask their questions including any requests for specific 
information from the Applicant (or any representatives of the Applicant) of 
they are present. Members should ensure that they can hear the Officers’ 
presentation and the questions and answers. 

 
3.14 Before closing the site visit, the Delivery Manager or planning case officer 

will seek confirmation that Members are satisfied 
[...]
s 
pursuant to access 
and layout, and all 
other matters 
including 
appearance, scale 
and landscaping 
reserved for 
subsequent 
approval. 

27/12/2022 

 

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 22/03957/HFUL - 62 High Street, Melbourn
	6 Member Site Visit Protocol
	7 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 November 2022 SCambs report

	8 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	December 2022 Appendix 1 - Decisions made
	December 2022 Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	December 2022 Appendix 3- Local Inquiries and informal hearings
	December 2022 Appendix 4 - Appeals Awaiting Decision from Inspectorate
	December 2022 Appendix 5 - Appeals Pending Statement

	9 Planning Compliance - Smithy Fen Traveller Site
	Appendix 1 – Recommended Order of Phased Approach




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Fane – Chair 
  Councillor Geoff Harvey – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Dr Martin Cahn 

 Bill Handley Heather Williams 

 Dr Richard Williams Anna Bradnam 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Vanessa Blane (Senior Planning Lawyer), Mary Collins (Senior Planning 

Officer), Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Neil 
Langley (Senior Planning Compliance Officer), Phil McIntosh (Interim 
Delivery Manager) and John Shuttlewood (Principal Planning Enforcement 
Officer) 

 
Councillor Dr John Loveluck was in attendance as a guest. 
 
Councillor Peter Sandford was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Councillors Ariel Cahn, Dr Tumi Hawkins and William Jackson-Wood sent Apologies for 

Absence. Councillor Anna Bradnam was present as a substitute for Councillor Ariel Cahn. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 With respect to Minute 5, the Chair declared that all Members knew the applicant, as it 

was an application received from a Councillor, and all would be approaching the 
application afresh. 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 November 2022 as correct record. 

  
5. 22/03957/HFUL - 62 High Street, Melbourn 
 
 The Senior Planner presented the report. Members asked questions of clarity regarding 

the coverage of the boundary by the hedge, the air source heat pump and the impact on 
the Conservation Area and nearby heritage assets. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam, seconded by Councillor Henry Batchelor, proposed that the 
Committee move to a vote as there were no points of contention regarding the application. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

The Committee unanimously voted to approve the application in accordance with the 
officer’s recommendation, and subject to the conditions, laid out in the report from the 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

  
6. Member Site Visit Protocol 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager presented the report. Members stated that site visits were 

very useful and welcomed the introduction of a site visit protocol for clarity and 
transparency. It was noted that there had not previously been documentation regarding 
the operation of site visits in place and the Committee discussed the procedures around 
site visits in the past. Members felt that there were points in the protocol that required 
refinement. Discussions were held over paragraph 3.5 and who could request a site visit; 
the Committee felt that local Members should also have the ability to request a site visit be 
held and, if they wished to do so, the Parish Council could subsequently request a site 
visit through their local Member. With regards to attendance on the site visit, Members 
stated a reference to the ability of substitute Members of the Committee should be 
included. There was some debate over whether local Members should attend site visits, 
but the Committee agreed that local Members can provide useful, factual information on a 
site visit that could be beneficial to Members of the Committee. Thus, the Committee felt 
that local Members should be able to attend site visits but the onus would be on the Chair 
to ensure that the local Member, or any other person present, did not attempt to make any 
comments which were intended to influence the decision making perspective of Members. 
It was also requested that clarity be given as to what qualifies as a reason for a request for 
a site visit, as stated in Appendix 1 of the report, alongside a request that Members be 
notified of what applications were due to come before the Committee. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams, seconded by Councillor Anna Bradnam, proposed that 
officers be given the opportunity to take the comments of the Committee away and make 
any amendments required to allow for the endorsement of the Committee to be given- this 
was agreed by affirmation. The Interim Delivery Manager confirmed that the Committee 
could continue to conduct site visits prior to the implementation of the protocol and that the 
Committee had an information item before them. In order to allow the Interim Delivery 
Manager to amend the protocol based on the comments by the Committee, the Committee 
agreed to note the report but not confirm it, until a further update had been received from 
the Interim Delivery Manager. 

  
7. Enforcement Report 
 
 The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer presented the report, notified the Committee 

that a lead officer for planning compliance had been recruited and that the online 
enforcement register had been launched. The Committee was also informed that the 
compliance policy was open for consultation on the South Cambridgeshire District Council 
website for the next 6 weeks. Members discussed a number of topics, including potential 
changes to compliance legislation. Concerns were raised over the removal of a generic 
email inbox and address for the compliance team, but Members were informed that 
enforcement complaints could be raised over the phone and that a 24 hour contact/call 
back protocol was in place for Councillors. The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
stated that contact of enforcement officers would be further discussed by enforcement 
staff. Members also suggested that a briefing on enforcement and the procedures around 
it be given. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

8. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 
 
 The Interim Delivery Manager presented the report. Members discussed some of the 

applications listed in the report and the Committee noted the report. 

  
9. Planning Compliance - Smithy Fen Traveller Site 
 
 By virtue of paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 this 

Minute is subject to the exclusion of press and public. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.45 p.m. 

 

 


